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DECISION


Marshall J. Wright is not subject to discipline because the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) failed to prove that Wright committed a criminal offense or committed an act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of a person or the public.

Procedure


On January 27, 2006, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Wright’s peace officer license.  On February 27, 2006, Wright filed an answer.  On July 5, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy W. Anderson represented the Director.  Wright represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on July 26, 2006, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Wright is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. At the relevant times, Wright was a police officer with the Fredericktown Police Department (“the Police Department”).
3. In January, February or March of 2004, Officer John Rogers took two guns, a 357 Magnum and a small 0.25 caliber handgun (“the handgun”) out of the Police Department evidence room.  He told Wright that these guns were not in evidence.  The handgun was not listed as evidence in the Police Department records.  Rogers gave Wright the handgun.
4. Doug Meeks observed the transfer of the handgun and told another officer, Officer Guin, about it.  Meeks heard that the Police Department could take guns when a case was finished.

5. Wright placed the handgun in the Police Department armory and asked the dispatcher to check the handgun’s serial numbers.  Wright determined that it was not a stolen gun because it was not registered with the National Crime Information Center as stolen and determined that it was not a gun in evidence because there was no paperwork stating that it was.  Wright honestly believed that he had the right to take the handgun and place it in the armory.
6. The handgun remained in the armory for a period of time.  Wright took it to the firing range and fired it.  The handgun did not recycle a round.  Wright returned it to the armory.
7. In July 2004, Wright went on vacation.  He took the handgun to his house to attempt to fix it.
8. Wright told other people, including Ward 1 Alderman Ernie Terry and Fredericktown Mayor Danny Kemp, that he planned to add the handgun to the Police 
Department armory.  Wright did not tell Kemp that the handgun had been in the evidence room, but told him that it was not listed as an “evidence gun.”
  Wright had many discussions with Terry about transferring guns from the evidence room to the Police Department armory to save the small city money.
9. On August 4, 2004, Terry Mills, with the Missouri Highway Patrol, interviewed Wright in connection with an investigation into money and firearms that were missing from the Police Department evidence room.
10. Mills asked Wright if he took a small pocket pistol from the evidence room.  Wright denied this.
11. Mills then asked Wright if he received a gun from Rogers.  Wright admitted this.
12. Mills checked to see if the gun was listed as stolen with a national database.  His check did not turn up any indication that it was stolen.
13. According to the written procedure of the Police Department, once an item is received into the evidence room it must be returned to the owner or, pursuant to court order, removed for usage or destruction.
  An item in the evidence room can also be removed to a laboratory for analysis or a court as part of a chain of custody.

14. The Police Department had an informal procedure providing that a gun could be transferred to the Police Department armory when it was no longer “evidence.”

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Wright has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge 
the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  


The Director’s complaint argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
I.  Criminal Offense
A.  Stealing/ Transfer/Tampering

The Director argues that Wright committed the crime of stealing under § 570.030:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion[;]
and the crime of transfer of concealable firearms without a permit under § 571.080, RSMo 2000:


1.  A person commits the crime of transfer of a concealable firearm without a permit if:

(1) He buys, leases, borrows, exchanges or otherwise receives any concealable firearm, unless he first obtains and delivers to the person delivering the firearm a valid permit authorizing the acquisition of the firearm; or

(2) He sells, leases, loans, exchanges, gives away or otherwise delivers any concealable firearm, unless he first demands and receives from the person receiving the firearm a valid permit authorizing such acquisition of the firearm[;]
and the crime of tampering with physical evidence under § 575.100, RSMo 2000:


1.  A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he:

(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation; or

(2) Makes, presents or uses any record, document or thing knowing it to be false with purpose to mislead a public servant who is or may be engaged in any official proceeding or investigation.

The Director’s allegation that Wright committed these crimes is based on his conduct in taking the 0.25 caliber handgun from the Police Department evidence room.

Wright did not steal the handgun.  According to § 570.070.1(1), RSMo 2000, a person does not commit the crime of stealing if he acted in the honest belief that he had the right to take the property.  Wright testified that he believed he could take the handgun and add it to the armory pursuant to the Police Department’s informal procedure because it was not listed as evidence, nor was it listed as stolen.  This is further supported by the fact that he told city-elected officials about his plan to add the handgun to the armory, rather than hiding his actions.  While his belief that he could take the handgun without a court order was mistaken, it was an honest belief.

Likewise, Wright did not transfer a concealable firearm without a permit.  A concealable firearm means “any firearm with a barrel less than sixteen inches in length, measured from the face of the bolt or standing breech[.]”
  The Director presented no evidence on the barrel length of the handgun.


Wright also did not tamper with physical evidence.  The Director presented no evidence that the handgun was an item of evidence in any official proceeding or investigation.  Further, 
the Director presented no evidence that the purpose of Wright’s conduct was to hinder any proceeding or investigation.


We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because the Director failed to prove that Wright committed the criminal offenses of stealing, transferring a concealable firearm without a permit, or tampering.

B.  False Report

The Director’s complaint states in part:


6.  On April 4, 2004, the respondent gave false information during a criminal investigation in an attempt to conceal the fact that he had stolen a small piston [sic] from the Fredericktown Police Department evidence room.

The complaint alleges that this conduct “violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.”  The complaint does not specify which crime Wright is alleged to have committed.


Section 575.080 states:


1.  A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly:

(1) Gives false information to any person for the purpose of implicating another person in a crime; or

(2) Makes a false report to a law enforcement officer that a crime has occurred or is about to occur; or

(3) Makes a false report or causes a false report to be made to a law enforcement officer, security officer, fire department or other organization, official or volunteer, which deals with emergencies involving danger to life or property that a fire or other incident calling for an emergency response has occurred or is about to occur.

2.  It is a defense to a prosecution under subsection 1 of this section that the actor retracted the false statement or report before the law enforcement officer or any other person took substantial action in reliance thereon.

3.  The defendant shall have the burden of injecting the issue of retraction under subsection 2 of this section.

4.  Making a false report is a class B misdemeanor.

At the hearing,
 the Director argued that Wright made a false statement in a criminal investigation by answering “no” when asked if he took the gun from the evidence room.  This does not fit within any of the definitions set forth above.  Wright did not implicate another person or state that a crime had occurred or was about to occur.  He did not make a report that dealt with an emergency.  Even assuming that subdivision (2) applies, we find that Wright did not make a false report.  He answered “no” to the question asking if he took a gun from the evidence room.  He did not do so.  He then answered “yes” to the question describing what actually happened, if he received a gun from Rogers.

We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because the Director failed to prove that Wright committed the criminal offense of making a false report.

II.  Act While on Active Duty

The Director argues that Wright is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3) for committing an action on active duty that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


Because the term “reckless” is not defined in Chapter 590, we look elsewhere for guidance.  Section 1.090, RSMo 2000, provides:  

Words and phrases shall be taken in their plain or ordinary and usual sense, but technical words and phrases having a peculiar and appropriate meaning in law shall be understood according to their technical import.  


At common law, the term “reckless” has a peculiar and appropriate meaning.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, explained the definitions of various mental states in tort law as follows:  

The Restatement [(Second) of Torts] spreads its definitions of tortious conduct along a spectrum of acts and consequences.  At one end of the spectrum is a person’s intentional conduct, at the other end, his negligent conduct.  A person intends an act if he desires to cause the consequences of his act or believes the consequences are substantially certain to result.  Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (1965).  As the certainty of the consequences decreases, the characterization of the person’s mental state shifts to reckless, Restatement, § 8A, Comment b, then to negligent.  Id.  Thus, a person is reckless, if he realizes or, from the facts which he knows, should realize there is a strong probability that harm may result, even though he hopes or expects his conduct will prove harmless.  Restatement § 500.  To commit an intentional tort, the person must not only commit the act, he must also intend to produce the resulting harm.  Restatement § 870, Comment b.  To be reckless, however, the person intends the act, but does not intend to cause the harm that results, Restatement, § 500, Comment f.  “[A] strong probability is a different thing from the substantial certainty without which [a person] cannot be said to intend the harm in which his act results.”  Id.
Recklessness differs from negligence also in kind.  A person is negligent, if his inadvertence, incompetence, unskillfulness or failure to take precautions precludes him from adequately coping with a possible or probable future emergency.  Restatement, § 500, Comment g.  To be reckless, a person makes a conscious choice of his course of action, “either with knowledge of the serious danger to others involved in it or with knowledge of the facts which would disclose the danger to any reasonable man.”  Id.  Recklessness also differs from that negligence which consists of intentionally doing an act with knowledge it contains a risk of harm to others.  To be 
reckless, a person must “recognize that his conduct involves a risk substantially greater in amount than that which is necessary to make his conduct negligent.  [The difference between reckless conduct and negligent conduct is a difference in degree of risk], but this difference of degree is so marked as to amount substantially to a difference in kind.”  Id.
Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. v. Turnbo, 740 S.W.2d 232, 234-35 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987) (footnote omitted).  

Similarly, for purposes of the criminal law, § 562.016.4, RSMo 2000, provides:  

A person “acts recklessly” or is reckless when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation. 

This is similar to the standard for gross negligence in various licensing statutes,
 which is equivalent to recklessness.
  Gross negligence is defined as "an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty," and that indifference constitutes "a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation."
  

We have found that Wright did not give a false statement during a criminal investigation.  We have found that, at most, Wright failed to follow proper procedure concerning an item that was in the evidence room.  We believe Wright’s testimony that he intended for the handgun to become part of the Police Department armory and took it to his home merely to try to fix it.  This conduct does not involve moral turpitude and does not evidence reckless disregard for the public or a person.


We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).

Summary


The Director failed to prove that there is cause to discipline Wright’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2) or (3).  

SO ORDERED on September 20, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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